= R Wt 4 A

HIGH SPEED DOUBLE NEEDLE LOCKSTITCH MACHINE SERIES

2000S8-1 series

EHIRAP & THER

Operation instruction & Parts Book



H X

CONTENTS
{8 B 1% BH INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION :rveereeemnnseserennseeeess 1
%14:1%21; PARTS BOOK +vveeesseessssemsresaeesseesariessnssssnsessessnsnss 8
1. HIEHHE ARMBEDAND IT'S ACCESSORIES «roeoeeeernreeessenees 8
2. FLBH I EAF THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM -+ 10
3. BB UPPER SHAFT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM -+ 12
4. EFAFHEZRE M THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER NEEDLE BARBOCK MOTION MECHANISM -+ 14
5. & PRI STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM -+vveeeeee 16
6. TFHI. EAHIES/E LOWER SHAFTANDFEEDROCK SHAFTMECHANISM --- 18
7. WM 6 /k HOOH SADDLE MECHANISM wreesevesesnseeesens 20
8. HEMERE OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM:::eeverrerrrreeeaeeesns 22
9. FtE AGCESSORIES: sssusvannsmarisssrsasasonsisassammssiminie. 24



& A 15 AR

Instructions For Operation

RIETERESEM
[ L2¥Hikh

1. TREFRE, BFEEENH TENEABRRZEEGR.

2. HNBAAEARPIEERTR, BAXERE.

3. HEa#Nk, REHHTVEE. BENEN, LAXERR.

4. MFEEN, BREFE. L&, #RVEREEPR. VEE, RRIHDE, FUTESIEGE.
5. NBERN, FEBFEENREFHFRT. V5t TERE B EZIEHIA.

6. MRERTHEER. EWHFE, ERFNRER, NEILHPEERTENTERL.

2] FFHLm

1. MRAFPIH, WAEF.

2. MRYBERALHRERG, NEXHERMAREFN.

3. MREHE, WEFNZATEEHRIEEFG.
(MMET DR ER, RHEREFRHHRIER).

4. Wi\ DAREIE B EFELGL.

Bl #B1EFH

1. REEBTISCHJEFSCHER, FUSERYBRIR,
2. BREMBAFERERYE.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE STARING OPERATION
[1] Safety Precautions

1. When turning the power on, keep your hands and fingers away from the area around/under
the needle and the area around the pulley.

2. Power must be turned off when the machine is not in use, or when the operator leaves his/her
seat.

3. Power must be turned off before tilting the machine head, installing or removing the 'V" belt,
adjusting the machine, or when replacing.

4. Avoid placing fingers, hairs, bars etc., near the pulley, "V" belt, bobbin winder pulley, or motor
when the machine is in operation. anury could result.

5. Do not insert fingers into the thread take-up cover, under/around the needle, or pulley when
the machine is in operation.

6. If a belt cover, finger guard, and/or eye guard are installed, do not operate the machine without
these safety devices.

[2] Precautions before Starting Operation

1. If the machine's oil pan has an oil sump, never operate the machine before filling it.

2. If the machine is lubricated by a drop oiler, never operate the machine before lubricating.

3. When a new sewing machine'is first turned on, verify the rotational direction of the pulley with
the power on.
(The pulley should rotate counterclockwise when viewed from the pulley.)

4. Varify the voltage and (single or three) phase with those given on the machine nameplate.

[3] Precautions for Operating Conditions

1. Avoid using the machine at abnormally high temperature (35°C or higher) or low,temperatures
(5°C Or lower). Otherwise, machine failure may resuit.

2. Avoid using the machine in dusty conditions.

____1___



MR FH R EAYVINREBEN.

How to attach needle Note:Before attach needle,be sure to switch off the power soruce.
tpEELTE,

T : MLEt R B st ALER KA K
Insert the needle to the bottom of Insufficient insertion Wrong direction

needle clamp and tight the screw,
Keep the long grove face-to-face.

fe] B
Gap

I

- KEEXE

face-to-face

e S
=1

2 & &iA T % . SEEH-—EEREMRE.
: : Note: Raise the presser foot while the
How to wind the lower thread on the bobbin s swing aching letkout of use.

o HZBENMES Sifd. RALM, ERIREEN.
o HiNGL TRERGE R VNHRBL.
o ZEBIAT GERAR, HMHREATIRI, SEBOH, TRE.

Strength of winding: Particularly in the case of nylon or polyester thread,it is desirable that the bobbin is wound loosely enough.
Uneven winding; In the case of uneven winding,adjust the thread quide slightly toward the less wound part of bobbin to obtain even winding.
Winding amount of thread: When the winding amount of thread is excessive,loosen the adjusting screw and tighten when insufficient.

it £ 29 e LR AR 98 5T
Windincl tension
adjusting screw

i3 & 1R
Thread
guide

i

80% FiT4 &
A AR 47 Even windingowith
indi amount of 80%
Winding amount full capacity

adjusting screw




BFEET i

Threading
REFIAZREME, BTHIMFTFL

Raise the thread take-up lever to its highest position and

thread the upper thread in the following order.

(5] £ %198 37 Adjusting of thread guid

REENNERERTEINE
Adjusting the thread guide according to the sewing
materials conditions

3 H A
R ARUR- | ; ;
Thread Left Middle Right
guide é}@ é@
position
48 %t E# M } g3 8l
Malerials | Heavy |p JStandard|  Light
2038 % %:3 b
Upper thread | Increase | Standard Decrease

DR ENERB T E
Put the bobbin into the rotating hook

A 2 Son (%, MEFTRS RS
Bk B N AR ™

Pull out thread about 5cra,hold the bobbin as shown,
and put the bobbin into rotating hook.

[@4t 25 8 ¥ fn )42
Adjusting of stitch length & reverse lever

. ETESROFF, EHiERR, BVHHE.
@5 - ETEERMNT
T BRI, RIS h M.

For desired stitch length,push the reverse lever downward
and adjust by stitch length dial,

Push the reverse lever downward,reverse sewing can be continued
When the reverse lever is released, reverse sewing return
to forward sewing

"ﬂ

J

§t BE AR £
Stitch length
adjusting dial

& \_
% B 42 R INF ‘ ‘

Reverse lever

)

pEr -

6 EMENRRET

Adjusting pressure of presser foot

BE# (58)

B EE4E£T Pressure regylating thumb screm1
For heavy matena

e (88)
For light material
(Weaken)

@ 77 ;¢i\\\
#AR  \Thread @ !(r’ B
Slide p@te X e T
e AR
- NELRA Y “_Innerrotating
© RS\ @ Shook
j2334/§kﬁ
= AN QO
® / y Y” O '
i 1957
N
Innerroiating hook
4R Slide plate




8| [E 4877 i% Leading the lower thread
(1) B|ELNEHRE L H

Lead the lower thread to thread groove(l), pass thread
through tongue(2), pull out lower thread over bed plate

;3> 3k $7]

Lower thread adjusting screw

v
[ P& ERIAT
Adjusting thread take-up spring
1. EEDERKIA :
1. ERENKEKO  DEAIRNIL IR O, AT ELLR.
2 EEEHHEEO MR HRITOMR  BPELRO.
1. Adjusting the thread take-up spring stroke
-1. Thread take-up spring for left upper thread Loosen the
stop screw (2) ,adjusting the stopper block(3).
.2. Thread take-up spring for right upper thread: Loosen
the stop screw(5) ,adjusting the stopper block(6).

2. BEWRBRENAT
A AT ERELR, SRAEEREORMKNBETE
45T (1), REETRREST. WHER, FREE
R R RS TR _
2 ESAESH, CAERRTO, BHATRED,
AR, HEERRTORTER.
2 . Adjusting the thread take-up spring tension
-1. Thread take-up spring tension for left upper thread:
Lossen the Nut(7)and Screw (11),then adjusting the tension
screw After adjustmenttighten the Nut(7)and Screw (11)
-2. Thread take-up spring tension for right upper thread:
Loosen the Screw (9), adjusting the nut (10) After
adjustment, tighten Screw(9)

(2) EFREHRAEL, AEFRRR—BETR
MEFE, BRRNERELBIIH, REUF

MNEWTEAT, MEIXE.
Hold up upper thread by left hand, rotate the wheel by right

handlower thread be led while upper thread pull out. make
the length of upper thread and lower thread uniform, lead
thread under the presser foot.

[ B3 EZk Adjusting the upper thread

EhEEERBTRBHTAY
Turn the upper thread adjusting stud left or right

BEHRE

Thread pre-tension nut
28 Strength

- g5 Weaken
SN c 2§ Strength
=@

88 Weaken

FHRIATRE

Major thread adjusting nut

®- A For right
(d- & A Forright

58 Weaken

a2 Strength

O @ . (®- &R Forleft
@ %K For left

__4— L]



HEKA Problem FE B  Cause HEMEEAE Solution
DR
I ;
. . L] 3
Stitches skip Needle is bent ?r%ﬁ new needle
o 5 & FHE , ‘ WRBELOHEMRESR S PN
Size of needle and thread is not suitable Select proper needle for thread thickness
(2)8tREHF
Needle is not inserted correctly
o iR REIR HEMBHFIRE AL
Needle is not fully inserted Needle must be msened fully into the bottom of needle bar
o St E (M) . SILEZEE (W T E)
Installation of needie is crooked(see picture} |  Installation of needle must be straight(see the below picture)
™,
& e —8—
e StER HHKEERYE
Installation of needle is opposite Keep the long groove of needle face to face
mERE |(WESEHKS E4WBREAE—AABHEER
AL Surface stitch is too loosened Turn the surface stitch nut to the right side lightly untill is gets the suitable place
: FEBNRT—RAOENESE, REEESEE.
| d £
ossened (e ‘A T A (5B B0 Bk PR LR
Stitch-spring is too soft When the thread-holding nut tun left, the stitch-spring will become hard,
heavy material (long needle foot) requires hard stitch-spring.
(3)E& AT R BEELMHEERIEHRANEER
Bottom stitch is too loosened Turn the screw of bobbin case to a suitable place.
SWYIE [(HEMEERE B REFHEY L, TREAEATENE
Ml el The thread quality is too poor Select good quality thread, don't use rough thread
breaks
()t EA
Needle cause
e ST&E 3 30 ¢
Needle is bent Insert new needie
o HigRF S HEBE(2) I :
Needle is not well instafled see item (2) of stitches skip
o SE&IER A AR CEE A
Needle size is too thin for thread Select proper needle size for thread
(3)E&EKNKK HHAWREEEEE, BAKAD, (MERELZTEM
Thrread tension too tight BELEMS ATFFENER)
Turn tension adjust nut post left, the pressure will be decreased,
(If the thread tension not too tight, check the case first)
e MREWMALBEAS REHAGETEBTEESEA B, BRERAENE
tension disc area lint excessive GBS EETET .
Tension assembly complete adjust nut will be take apart, then cleanthem
o D GRE BN HRETEH EMsELE, FITREEZEHRTMNEN80%
bobbin winding too low or not enough Correct wind the thread, wind parallel to bobbin diameter 80%
e MEEBHEASE BRERE
bobbin case lint excesive Clean the lint
e HEELMBEEN(TE)STE MIEgHBEREEMM
bobbin case tension spring lean or break | Correct or change them
o MERANMEEMAZTH HEEARTER, EELZ RETENRgTEEE
bobbin installing not correct. Bobbin put in the bobbin case,pull the bottom stitch.turn the bobbin couterdock wise.
%ﬁﬁﬁ&(ﬂﬁ$mﬁHMHﬂ,ﬁ‘ﬁxm MFREREMEERSHBMEHING, 3 RBHEMNM
FabRGiHRkIS refer to material of sewing needle, B, T4 H ERGMME G, BNREHE

thread too small

The material sewing will be fit for the needle and thread ,specially the light-weigh material,

not use too thick neele and thread, otherwise will wrinkle.

()BT RET(EE. BE)IBEAE
Adjust nut (bottom stitch,surface stitch)
Adjusting too tight.

WREEEATEE. RRE. BDE

Adjusting tension adjust nut, take-up spring, tension case.

BEEWHEH/AE
The thread take-up press too tight

ERFAERITEAESE BNEH(REFHEREEN)

Turn the set srew right, the press will be decrised ( light-weight material under low press).

_5— -




0 40
JH]
T
—
=
o
=
O
Q0
=
(*]
-

—
—

MBS HALE . ‘ R
EFERPECHRE, MRHEELMEUT,
BB HALE,

HERAGEGNHE.

Pour oil up to the position H of oil tank.

During operation,check the oil volume periodically, if oil lever
is below the position L, replenish ol up to the position H
Please use the Sewing Machine oil.

[2] }iE 78 Lubrication (2)
FaoRANIKNTERAWENN, &
ERAMEEEMMm (FFLAE) .
While a new sewing machine is first operated,
or when a sewing machine left out of use for a

long period of time is operated ,it will be
necessary to oil.

HEFRIC
Mark

B BUEAFE 7L It 0t
Donnot dEop %e oil from here for model B

gt o
|

/

(3] {4t 3 4K 75 F0 98 5 BE & AT 0
Condition of oil lubrication &
adjusting take-up lever lubrication

() BEHEIRPHAATERTHRBT.

(2) T8 15 44 Bk L& 4T 40 4 hn i 60 38 5 4R 4T

(1)Be sure to the oil is splashing through the oil check
window while sewing machine is operating
(2) Adjusting the oil adjustmet screw

R TR ET
bt Oil Adjustment screw
—— b

TID‘IEEE ...... —2-3 fﬁj

Quantity of oil ==+ - <« 5-6 drops

@ et fthA R S

Adjustment of hook lubrication




2000S-1B  2000S-1M

EIE Model

Rotating hook

Rotary automatic lubrication
horizontal rotating hook
( Standard rotating hook )

S Spediain 2000S -1M 2000S -1B
R & R ER i E R
material weight Thin-Medium material Medium material
e 53 - 3000spm
Max speed 4000spin
S BEKE N 0~7mm
Stitch length Q=4
(AT ITR 35mm
Needle bar stroke Sl
ERRASE B4 13mm F &) 7mm
Presser foot clearance kneel lifter13mm Hand7mm
=/ W &t DP X 5(#r/# #14) DP X 5( ¥Rk #18-#22)
Needle DP X 5 (Standard #14) DP X 5 (Standard#18-#22)
£ [B1%% B whinimk T REs £ Bl B Ehhnimk FhER
iR ; 2 fEHER
g 1’ fraisiicd Rotary gugonrélﬁa*t?c)!ubricat ion

horzonta rotating hook
( Twice rotating hook )

" % Vg
Take-up lever Slide type
$HEIRAT REN
Adjustment of stitch Dial type
f# 8 7 R CEREN
Lubrication Automatic lubrication
B BE#&DIik370W
Motor Clutch motor 370W
o Ok
Z§tiEie Standard 6.4mm
Gap-of two ——
needles Special 24, 4, 56, 8, 95, 127, 16, 19, 264, 285, 318, 381




FTHHEX
Parts Book

1. 0l &4
ARM BED AND IT'S ACCESSORIES

1
@ 10 1 (1) DM 12 13 14 15 (1)
|

21 20 (6) 19 18 17

07 26 25 (7) 24 23 29 22



e E 8 5 W M B
No. Ref. No. Description
1 2303069 E S rubber plug 5 5
2 2304018 TR A S RAT screw 2 2
3 2304016 P SR R spacer 1 1
4 2304015 P AR oil guard plate 1 1
5 2303022 5 () thread guide 1 1
6 2303595 s e 4 ] A £ BB 5T screw 2 2
7 2301017 JG s SR ET 41 screw 15 16
8 2303018 Ja g AR (F2) side cover (left) 1 1
9 2303020 PRERATBR Y = thread take-up cover 1 1
10 2303387 M10 X 335 {7 4R4T thumb screw 1 1
1 2303388 M10 X 8. 5iff 15 48 £ special nut 1 1
12 2303019 JEER (R) side cover (right) 1 1
13 2303417 I §# 3 rubber plug 1 1
14 2303415 £ WRAT screw 2 2
15 2304020 b &K thread guide 1 1
16 2303418 AR cap 2 2
17 2303033 13/64(32) X 4% E4R4T screw 1 1
18 2403023 B (R AL 1% slide plate complete 1 1
19 2303023 25 (h) thread guide (middle) 1 1
20 2403022 g7 (F) At thread guide (low) 1 1
21 2303025 9/64 (40) X 6. 5[F K 3L 4R4T screw 2 2
22 2301045 EHHRARET : screw 1 1
23 2303027 iR aRET (F5) Screw 1 1
24 2303390 THER cover 1 1
25 2301241 BENEA IR E] screw 2 2
26 2303392 THIH oil guard plate 1 1
27 2303393 XEH felt 1 1
28 2303017 [ face plate 1 1
29 2303426 R (1/4) needle plate 1
29 2303026 i (1/4) needle plate 1



2. E&EIADHEH |
THREAD TENSION REGULATOR MECHANISM

%\V
LY

5 42 41 40 39 38 37 36 35 34 33 32 31 (30)

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13




75 E /)

EO.J é%ef. I:lrj:). ‘ éaeijcription M B
1 2303061 i £ TEARIRET screw 2 2
2 2303062 /NS tension releasing plate 1 1
8 2304214 FAERRE#8%E  tension releasing spring b 1
4 2303068 e £ R 2 AR mounting plate 1 1
5 2301066 PRELFFRH 4 B BRE] screw ) 2
6 2303060 11/64 (40) X 375 MR L nut 2 2
7 2303416 e £ 1 TR E] thread tension stud 1 1
8 2303036 St g R T IRET thread tension stud 1 1
9 2301022 P35 thread tension disc 4 4

10 2303037 e £k 50 thread tension spring 2 2

10 2303428 e 4% 5 thread tension spring 2

1 2303038 Je bR R thumb nut 2 2
12 2303035 el pin 2 2
13 2304201 S 2 5 o AU pin 1 1
14 2303427 5 A thread guide 1
15 2301013 IR AR £k A B AT screw 1 1
1 2303040 S AT AR thread guide 1

17 2301031 FAgElR thread tension releasing plate 2 2
18 2302022 35 thread tension spring 2

19 2301037 sJ £ 42 R 11 B AR thumb nut revolution stopper 2 2

20 2301029 S pE RN 4E thumb nut complete 2 2

21 2301032 LM thread tension complete 4 4

22 2303064 it £ 4T pin 1 1

23 2303059 KR TTERE] thread tension stud 1 1

24 2303039 e ek TR E] thread tension stud 1 1

25 2303047 1/4(40) X 4. 5¥R £} thumb nut 1 1

26 2303046 N take-up spring guide 1 1

27 2303051 9/64 (40) X 6[F FF J1RET screw = il 1

28 2303050 1k EhHR stopper 1 1

29 2303049 FmE thread tension post 1 1

30 2303045 TF/8(44) X 3. 5EEIRE] screw 2 2

31 2303048 LLES bushing 1 1

32 2403028 it AR AL plate complete 1 1

33 2303043 ek F| thread take-up spring 1 1

34 2303055 £k i plate 1 1

35 2303042 Pk E thread take-up spring 1 1

36 2403027 1ot £ AR 4 1 plate complete 1 1

37 2303044 B B ARET screw 1 1

38 2303041 By B IR 5T thread tension stud 1 1

39 2301241 R AT ARAT SCrew 1 1

40 2303065 4T pin 1 1

41 2303066 P47 tension releasing pin 1 1

42 2303025 9/64 (40) X 6. SEI#E KIRE] screw 2 2

43 2303067 1Bk stopper 1 1



3. ihEBER G
UPPER SHAFT PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

1234 5 6789 10 11 1213 14 15 16 17 222324 25 26
45%
44

43 P
42 S i\))'\ |
v $a= Yt b))
D 3 '%}/)? ' 9
o 5
= S—"
s x;g '
©) 27
(10)

; 30 (18) 29 28
(28) 35 34 32 46



- 5 M B
No. Ref. No. Description
1 2403036 WA M  needle bar crank complete 1
1 2403037 EHAF R4 needle bar crank complete 1
2 2301086 SR AT screw 1 1
3 2301068 Pk i 58 AL IRET SCrew 1 1
4 2301009 BT AR R ST screw 1 1
5 2301070 1 WA T A SR ET screw 1 1
6 2304042 PR AT HEET screw 1 1
7 2403015 a2 (42) 404 am shaft bushing complete (eft) 1 1
8 2303002 ESECE felt 1 1
9 2301185 BreEiRAeT screw 1 1
10 2301361 BRI Cf) 85T SCrew 3 3
11 2303215 AR FHATAT () knee lifter lever (right) 1 1
12 2303216 s R TR R () # Knee lifer lever (right) spring 1- 1
13 2303217 s THER  knee lifter connecting rod 1 1
14 2303218 HEH spring pin 1 1
15 2303012 ESECE felt 2 1
11 2303011 &2 (FR) arm shaft bushing complete (middle) 1 1
17 2301090 E#hE oil seal 2 2
18 2303099 34 spring flange 2 2
19 2301120 [ 7 SR WR 5T screw 2 2
20 2303095 w4t e ; _ pulley 1 1
24 2301148 15 4% R S0 FF H W BRET screw 1 1
22 2303337 B bushing 1 1
23 2303336 HE bushing 1 1
24 2301120 HERET screw 2 2
25 2303335 EL pulley 1 1
26 2301092 EFhF IR . screw 2 2
27 2303097 Gk cog belt 1 1
28 2301120 ERZ# 3] SCrew 2 2
29 2403041 EEZitieAs pulley complete 1 1
30 2303092 L% arm shaft | 1
31 2303147 JEEHF presser bar 1 1
32 2303148 1/8 (44) X 9 F L 1R 4T screw 1 1
33 2303414 [EEFHME presser bar bushing 1 1
34 2301064 i () BB5T screw 2 2
35 2303209 & S5 presser bar guide bracket 1 1
36 2303214 BER operation plate 1 1
37 2303212 PR LA (A knee lifter lever (left) 1 1
38 2303213 AR T RAT knee lifter rod 1 1
39 2303211 FE'BFF8E 7% Dresser bar litina cam 1 1
40 2403132 ERRFE A presser bar lift 1 1
41 2301027 ZIR&GAEET SCrew 2 2
42 2303219 EEHF#E presser bar spring 1 1
43 2301006 EEFT% G4 presser bar spring guide 1 1
44 2301198 R Y special nut 1 1
45 2302059 A R ERET SCrew 1 1
46 2403111 JERIZL4E (1/4) presser foot complete (1/4) 1
46 2403112 44k (1/4) presser foot complete (1/4) 1



4. st R B

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER NEEDLE BAR ROCK MOTION MECHANIS

1 2 4 3 & 5 7 g8 9 10 1"

4 g ”11

23 22 21 20

12

13 39 (12) 14 15

/

=
= ey -
=3

e

S "3'% =

19 18 17 16



Fg

H 5

& W

No. Ref. No. Description M B
1 2304036 Lii:E57 oil wick 1 1
2 2303102 PR ATEL M thread take-up guide bracket pin 1 1
3 2303100 PREAT , thread take-up lever 1
3 2304232 PRFt thread take-up lever 1
4 2303101 LS thread take-up link
4 2304034 T thread take-up link 1
5 2304037 BHET plug 1 1
6 2301092 FahieuRe] ' screw 3 3
7 2304040 Ph £ A IE Tl needle bar crank pin 1 1
8 2304038 AR oil wick 1 1
9 2301068 PRk AR 2 AT URE] screw i 1

10 2403058 A coller complete 1 1

1 2301095 JE B T 4R E] screw 1 1

12 2303004 EF SRR RN EHEE  needle bar rock shaft bushing 2 2

13 2303114 EF R B0 needle bar rock shaft 1 1

14 2301207 FE B9 i () 9247 ~ screw 1 1

15 2303127 AR BNt needle bar rock shaft crank 1 1

16 2303131 ek oil wick 1 1

I 2303130 SM5/16 (24) X 26. 27 4 KI8T screw 1 1

18 2303129 B FF R h ik AR IE AT link 1 1

19 2303132 SM5/16 (24) X 5. 575 fi1 i £ nut 1 1

20 2303119 (EH felt 1 1

21 2303122 SM1/8 (44) X 4. 8[AIH: 3L HR4T screw 2 2

22 GB93-87-3 HEBE M3 ~ washer 4 4

23 2303120 {rEr4e holder 1 1

24 2303121 K38 needle (dpx5 #14) 2

24 2303445 PLE needle (dpx5 #18-#22) 2

25 2303115 SM9/64 (40) X 3[E A L ERET screw 2 2

26 2303109 A needle bar 1 1

27 2303106 RS needle bar rock frame 1 1

.28 2303107 BE washer 2 2

29 2303108 SM3/32 (56) X 431K 1R4] screw 4 4

30 2303111 SM9/64 (40) X 8. 5[AI# KL IR4ET screw 1 1

31 2303110 AR AR needle bar connecting stud 1 1

32 2303124 #E washer 1 1

33 2303125 FEH felt 1 1

34 2303113" EFF R LB R square block 1 1

35 2303112 P&t thread take-up link 1 1

36 2303118 fR¥F4e > holder i 1

37 2303123 SM1/8 (44) X 3. 5[&| 4 L URET screw 2 2

38 2303117 FEH felt 1 1

39 2301064 EahE (F) 1_E] screw 1 1



5. §tREE AR 14
STITCH REGULATOR MECHANISM

26 17 25 24 23 22 19 18 21 20

9 10 11 12 13 14

\

Gu

15 d r&ﬂcﬂ\'

@

TTT———15
j:’*\wm



No. Ref. No. Description
1 2403140 R IRTTIEF 414 feed regulator complete 1 1
2 2301120 {5 48 5 AT UR4T _ screw 2 2
3 2303229 SM15/64 (28) X 12 H L4847 screw 1 1
4 2303230 EH connecting link 1 1
5 2303231 i /Lo eccentric shaft 1 1
6 2303236 B4R RI % (1) reverse sttch shaft (upper) 1 1
7 2303244 NG spring 1 1
8 2301138 O 4 X 161EF4 stopper pin 1 1
9 2303232 18| 4545 2 il AR reverse stitch crank 1 1
10 2303422 B LRARET screw 1 1
T 2303233 SM11/64(40) X 8. 5[ F 3L 1247 screw 1 1
b 2301144 (8|42 AT 2 B washer 1 1
13 2301120 K for ERAB£T ‘ screw 2 2
14 2403148 {B|GE B AT A4 reverse feed lever 1 1
15 2303234 {5 AR F  spring for reverse feed crank 1 1
16 2303235 HEL bracket for spring il 1
17 2301066 PR AT BT 9 HARAT screw 6 6
18 2302035 B PR R T EAT screw bar 1 1
19 2301136 1 BE 1R 1T IR A OB Bl o-ring 1 1
20 2301135 EHEEAR BT ARET screw 1 1
21 2303243 EHEEAREE dial h
22 2303461 EERREE dial ' i
23 2301120 {Bl 5 B P IR ET screw 2 2
24 2303239 18|55 52 AT 115 () stitch regulating.crank lower 1 1
25 2303240 4 6148 holding plate for reverse bar 1 1
26 2303420 ) 85 32 5 Bl washer 1 1
27 2303242 4 s reverse bar 1 1
28 2303262 AT T AT IR square block 2 2
29 2303241 F R guide plate 2 2



6. Til. ZEHHIY
LOWER SHAFT AND FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 18 16 21 22 23 24 25

S VA e

ve el
2 ‘ﬁe 1\'!)‘P‘_- : i_"- -
sy Errg Tl e’ ‘ 'af‘h &
(Yo Cs "'%3 k)

//q 53.+:96° 27 28 - 29 19 (16) 20 \ (10)
52 , . ,
b

T ... e

48 47 46 45 44 43 42 41 (39)(18) 40 (37) (36) 39 38 37 36 (18)



Fs

B 5

% W

No. Ref. No. Description M B
1 2403016 Tl (Z2) 44 lower shaft bushing complete (ief) 1 1
2 2303006 HHES oil wick 1 1
3 2303285 T lower shaft 1 1
4 2303290 BF Mm% feed lifting cam 1 1
5 2303289 T/4(40) X 5'E e 84T screw 1 1
6 2403017 T H4HE () ZH 7 lower shaft bushing complete (right) 1 1
7 2303006 TH 28 oil wick 9 1
8 2403018 RS (1) Z11F lower shaft bushing complete (middle) 1 1
9 2303423 0y 5 DR 4T screw 3 3

10 2303264 /4(24) X 228 AT HEET screw g 2

11 2303268 253 washer 1 1

12 2303270 B EER feed connecting rod 1 1

13 2303269 R needle bearing 1 1

14 2303267 EAT A lever feed connecting cam 1

14 2303463 1E A S lever feed connecting cam 1

15 2403161 1A A7 M AL link complete 1. 1

16 2303265 1/4(24) X 3. 5N Mg+ nut 2 2

17 2304042 PR AT 2 AT AT screw 1 1

18 2303266 15/64(28) X 14[F A L #24T SCrew 3 3

19 2303266 15/64(28) X 14 @4k L4847 screw 1 1

20 2303263 IEATH W (1) feed rock shaft crank (middle) 1 1

21 2301086 - o P R AT screw 2 2

22 2303293 T 2 bushing 1 1

23 2303292 B ball bearing 1 1

24 2303294 EEL) bearina holder 1 .. 1

25 2303424 T R IR REAT screw 3 3

26 2303249 I feed bar 1 1

27 GB78-85 WS R ERRATME X5 screw 1 1

28 2303255 THER oil wick 1 1

29 2303258 I 42 it A 5y feed bar shaft 1 1

30 2303136 5/16(24) X 575 FRIEE} nut 1 1

31 2303130 5/16(24) X 26. 2[R 4% kw8 4] " screw 1 1

32 2303131 Mk oil wick 1 1

33 2303135 EA R () feed rock shaft crank (right) 1 1

34 2301207 H B () 4247 screw 1 1

35 2303010 EARHE feed rock shaft bushing 1 1

36 2401016 kil Lk collar complete 2 2

a7 2301086 R B ARAT screw 4 4

38 2303246 15 A1 i feed rock shaft 1 1

39 2303247 FEEH felt 2 2

40 2301172 A WHE  feed rock shaft bushing (left) 1 1

41 2301162 B th AR RS screw 2 2

42 2303256 IF 55 i 4 feed bar crank 1 1

43 2303248 Tk oil wick 1 1

44 2303259 FE K holder 1 1

45 2303291 SM15/64 X 28X 187~ M UEFE bolt 1 1

46 2301249 i washer 2 2

47 GB78-85 7S EIRATMS X 14 screw 1 1

48 125 GB6170-86-M3 4EFEM3 nut 1 1

49 2303286 A A X feed bar connecting fork 1 1

50 2303287 *EH Telt 1 1

51 2303288 1/8(44) X 4R #E L B2 4T screw 1 1

52 2303253 1/8(40) X TH 7S fiig#2 bolt 2 2

53 2303254 EAF1/4 feed dog 1/4 1

53 2303462 AT F feed dog 1/4 1



HOOK SADDLE MECHANISM

7. R ARHE




)"'?-‘El

B 5

% K

No. Ref. No. Description M B

1 2303295 & (B) hook saddle (right) 1

1 2303477 R & Ch) hook saddle (right) 1

2 2303297 HERHIHE (L) hook shaft bushing (upper) 2

2 2303478 TER A% (F) hook shaft bushing (upper) 2

3 2303298 A& needle bearing 2 2

4 2303299 Bh washer 3

4 2303479 B R washer 2

5 2303314 15/64(28) X 30 3Ly 4T screw 2 2

6 2403185 HEA M bushing complete 2 2

4 2403181 TERR 4 #F hook complete 2

7 2403182 T 4 hook complete 2

8 2304111 L bobbin 2

8 2303483 Rl bobbin 2

9 2303307 2. 5X15 oil wick 2 2
10 2303306 R85 L5 H bobbin case opener holder pin 1 1
11 2303304 R BRARAET screw 1 1
12 2303305 SRR link 2
2 2303481 SCHEFT link 2
13 2303303 WEAA  bobbin case opener holder 2
13 2303480 REAHE  bobbin case opener holder 2
14 GB93-87-5 HEBHMS spring washer 2 2
15 2302084 F BT BB R nut 2 2
16 2301241 FREERT HEIRET - screw 2 2
17 2303137 Bl washer 2 2
18 2303312 TRtk 42 opener 2
18 2303482 e % opener 2
19 2303308 3/16(28) X 14. 5/ & g bolt 2 2
20 2303302 JER & 5% (2) gear (small) 2 2
21 2303301 WER & i %t (1) gear (large) 2 2
22 2301086 b RET screw 6 6
23 2303300 Tt HiH 2 () hook shaft bushing (lower) 2 2
24 2301249 Hpg washer 2 2
25 2303316 1/4(24) X 23 L 084T screw 2 2
26 2303309 FEPRIRET3/16 X (28) X 43 screw 2 2
27 2303310 3/16(28) X 91 ¥ g £ © nut 2 2
28 GB860-87-6 g2t spring washer 2 2
29 2301110 A A T AT screw 4 4
30 2301068 PRk il 5E (iR 4T screw B 2
31 2303311 1/4(40) X 6. 5 & B 4T screw 2 2
32 2303317 e & (k) hook saddle (left) 1
32 2303484 het & (7) hook saddie (left) 1



3 s

8.

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

22 54

(4)

13 14

11 12

37 36 (20)(18) 35 34 33 32 31 30 20 28 27 26 25

(18) (1) (20)

43 42 41



FF5 K 5 % R M B
No. Ref. No. Description
1 2301066 PRE AT B3P 4T screw 4 4
2 2303356 HE K holder 1 1
3 2303103 B E pipe 1 1
4 2303012 FEH felt 2 2
5 2403214 Y 4 1 oil pipe complete 1 1
6 2403215 A oil pipe complete 1 1
7 2403213 R AN oil pipe complete 1 1
8 2303352 HEER gasket 1 1
9 GB819-85 WRET (BER)MA X 16 screw 2 2
14 2403216 I E 1 oil pipe complete 1 1
12 2303347 ME oil pipe 1 1
13 2303348 5D X 1T X 360L oil pipe 1 1
14 2303389 EEEWE pipe 1 1
15 2403217 WEAMN oil pipe complete 1 1
16 2303419 T Bl BRAT screw 7 b
18 2303128 =P holder 2 2
19 2303385 T holder 2 2
20 2301053 K& A WRET screw 7 7
21 2303386 T holder 1 1
22 2301017 J& 2 BURET A1 screw 3 3
23 2303394 11/64X 40X 10 EiB4T screw 2 2
24 2303395 LESS bushing 1 1
25 2303374 WE oil pipe 1 1
26 2301263 HZE plunger 1 1
27 2301264 HERE Dlunaer sprina 1 1
28 2301265 BRI plunger spring plate 1 1
29 2303122 1/8 (44) X 4. 8[&| 4% K HB4T screw 1 1
30 2303142 9/64 (40) X 5 L4847 screw 1 1
31 2303370 TR filter 1 1
32 2303372 9/64 X 40 X 7[R K K WB4T screw 1 1
33 2403221 HE R4 base plate complete 1 1
34 2303373 g holder 1 1
35 2301013 R AR 2% ‘A R AT screw 1 1
36 2303360 HE oil pipe 1 1
37 2303381 NED holder 1 1
41 2403219 B 3 4 cover complete 2 2
42 2403224 A A oil pipe complete 1 1
43 2403223 B A oil pipe complete 1 1
44 2303384 hk oil wick 3 3
45 2403222 HWEAMY oil pipe complete 1 1
46 2303361 A 0il pipe 1 1
47 2303380 T e holder 3 3
48 2303363 THE holder 1 1
49 2403218 Ve Sk A 1 oil pipe complete 1 1
50 2303362 Vi oil pipe 1 1
52 2303391 EAR holding plate 1 1
53 2303353 ¥A k) holder 1 1
54 2303354 JH B I holder 1 1



9. MifF
ACCESSORIES




Fe B B % W M B
No. Ref. No. Description
1 2303121 HLEDpX5814 needle 6
1 2303397 HLEFDPX5#18 needle 6
2 2304111 B bobin 4
2 2303483 B bobin 4
3 GB99-76 BRLk 25 RIRAT screw 4 4
4 i wacher 2 1
5 2303398 By e Bt bibration preventing rubber. 2 2
6 2303399 By e B 11 bibration preventing rubber 1 2
7 2301310 N oilier 1 1
8 2301313 RETR T () screw driver(middle) 1 1
9 2301314 BEET A F (D) screw driver(small) 1 1
10 2403232 TR AL thread needle kit 1 1
11 2303592 B AR belt cover 6 1
12 2301017 J& 35 R AT 14 screw 1 6
13 2301299 R (L) belt cover(upper) 1 1
14 2301303 By S AR R AT BB B nut 2 1
15 2301303 7 iy AR ET screw 1 2
16 2303591 A8 () belt cover(lover) 1 1
17 B2 BN belt cover bracket 1 1
18 2303407 b} oil can 1 1
19 2301311 N magnet 1 1
20 2403236 LBA cotton stand 1 1
21 2302119 ek R At bobbin winder
21 2301001 oLk AR bobbin winder 1
22 2303402 BN oil reservoir 1 1
23 2301281 TR R ET screw 1 1
24 2301282 By v W 5T 2 washer 2 1
25 2401104 WL B a1 hinger complete 1 2
26 2301315 PRETHS T (K) screw driver(large) 1
27 2403235 SR R T AT L4 knee lift shaft 1 1
28 2403234 /N B4 1 small parts 1 1
29 2303403 R B e knee lift crank 1 1
30 2301286 R E AR spring 1 1
31 2301293 Pl R 5 4 Sk 0B 4T screw 2 1
32 2301289 TR £ nut 2 2
33 2301288 R BR A VR T R 4T screw 1 2
34 2303404 TR IR FHATAT th R knee lift shaft 1
35 GB896-86-9 EXI$5 M5 e-type ring 1
36 2301317 PLE cover 1 1
37 2303409 TH 2 wahser 1



